ADS7817
DESCRIPTION
The ADS7817 is a 12-bit, 200kHz sampling analog-
to-digital converter that features a high impedance
fully differential analog input. The reference voltage
can be varied from 100mV to 2.5V, with a correspond-
ing input-referred resolution between 49µV and
1.22mV.

7 DCLOCK Data Clock synchronizes the serial data transfer and determines conversion speed.
8 +VCC Power Supply.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MAXIMUM MAXIMUM
INTEGRAL DIFFERENTIAL PACKAGE
LINEARITY ERROR LINEARITY ERROR TEMPERATURE DRAWING
PRODUCT (LSB) (LSB) RANGE PACKAGE NUMBER (1)
ADS7817P ±2 ±2 –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP 006
ADS7817U ±2 ±2 –40°C to +85°C SOIC 182
ADS7817E ±2 ±2 –40°C to +85°C MSOP 337
ADS7817PB ±2 ±1 –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP 006
ADS7817UB ±2 ±1 –40°C to +85°C SOIC 182
ADS7817EB ±2 ±1 –40°C to +85°C MSOP 337
ADS7817PC ±1 ±1 –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP 006
ADS7817UC ±1 ±1 –40°C to +85°C SOIC 182
ADS7817EC ±1 ±1 –40°C to +85°C MSOP 337
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data sheet, or Appendix C of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
1
2
3